INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D51/01

Salaries tax — additional assessment — gratuity payment — refinance of mortgage — sections 8(1),
9(1) and 68(4) of the Inland Revenue Ordinance (' IRO’ ) — sections 311, 31IA and 31G of the
Employment Ordinance (' EO’ ).

Pand: Patrick Fung Pak Tung SC (chairman), Paul Chan Mo Po and David Wu Chung Shing.

Date of hearing: 12 February 2001.
Date of decison: 9 July 2001.

The taxpayer’ s case was that the part of the 25% gratuity in the total sum of $175,100.73
which amounted to $31,200 was in effect severance payment which he was entitled to claim from
his employer under the EO. Thesaid part of the gratuity in the sum of $31,200 should therefore be
exempted from salaries tax.

The Commissoner’ scasewasthat the gratuity paid to the taxpayer in the rounded-off sum
of $175,101 was a contractua gratuity and not a severance payment paid under the EO and the
same would not be exempted from sdaries tax.

Hed:

1.

It is settled law that labels such as * gratuity or ‘ severance payment’ are not
conclusve. Onemust look at theterms of the contract and the character of apayment
made under it in order to determine the true nature of such payment ©90/96,
IRBRD, vol 11, 727 and D24/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 195 consdered and gpplied).

Having considered the terms of the Agreement (together with the gppendix thereto),
the Board had no doubt that the 25% gratuity was part of the remuneration and
reward paid to the taxpayer for his service for the full period of the contract of
employment as subsequently extended. The said sum of $175,101 wasin law andin
fact the taxpayer’ sincome (that is, * gratuity’ or * perquisite ) arising in or derived
from Hong Kong from his office or employment of profit. 1t was not wholly or partly
a sverance payment or long service payment made to him under the EO
(Encyclopaediaof Hong Kong Taxation VVolume 3 at paragraph 3288 on pagell 711
consdered).

Per Mr David Wu Chung Shing (dissenting):



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Based onthewordings, rationdeand* soirit’ of sections 311 and 31IA of the EO, the
present case fits pefectly into section 31IA of the EO for tax assessment
apportionment purpose and not section 311 of the EO.

Appeal dismissed.
Casss referred to:

D90/96, IRBRD, vol 11, 727
D24/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 195
Chibbett v Robinson (1924) 9 TC 48
Hunter v Dewhurst (1932) 16 TC 605
Henley v Murray [1950] 1 All ER 908
D24/88, IRBRD, vol 3, 289

D15/93, IRBRD, vol 8, 350

D38/94, IRBRD, vol 9, 264

D32/95, IRBRD, vol 10, 195

ChuWong La Lun for the Commissoner of Inland Revenue.
Taxpayer in person.

Decision:

A: Magjority decison

1 This is an gppedl by the Taxpayer againgt a notice of assessment and demand for
sdariestax for the year of assessment 1997/98 (* the Assessment’ ) issued by the Commissioner on
12 October 1998. An objection was lodged by the Taxpayer againgt the Assessment.

2. By his letter dated 31 October 2000, the Commissioner made a determingtion and
rejected the Taxpayer’ sobjection. Under the Assessment, the amount of tax originaly assessed to
be payable was $64,611. In the same letter, the Commissioner revised the figure upwards to
$66,346 to take into account the gratuity paid to the Taxpayer for his outstanding leave. The
caculation regarding this aspect is set out in paragraph (14) of the Commissioner’ s letter.

Thefacts

3. The Taxpayer gave evidence on affirmation. Although he was cross-examined by Mrs
Chu for the Commissioner, the basic facts do not gppear to be in dispute.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

4. The Taxpayer was employed by a company cdled Company A as an assdant
ingpector of works in relaion to a project on Road B under an agreement intituled * Hong Kong
Government Schemes Loca Resdent Site Staff Agreement’ dated 2 January 1996 (° the
Agreement’ ).

5. Clause 4 of the Agreement read asfollow:

* THIS Agreement is subject to the conditions set forth in the Appendix hereto
annexed and the Appendix shal be read and construed as part of this Agreement’

6. Paragraph 3 of the appendix provided that the Taxpayer was appointed on a
temporary basis nomindly for a period of about 21 months.

7. Paragraph 10 of the appendix provided that the question of sick leave should be dedlt
with in accordance with the EO.

8. The reevant part of paragraph 15 of the appendix read asfollows.

“15. Onsatisfactory completion of the full period of this Agreement or if the service
of the person engaged isterminated under Clause 10 or Clause 11.4 the person
engaged will be eigible for a gratuity equivalent to 25% of gross basic sdary
drawn during the period of engagement ...

9. By aletter dated 25 July 1997, Company A advised the Taxpayer that the Agreement
was due to expire on 2 October 1997 and that it intended to extend histerms of employment to 31
January 1998. It further stated that the terms and conditions of the extended employment contract
would be the same as those in the Agreement. With regard to the gratuity, he would receive his 21
months’ gratuity with his October payroll subject to his satisfactory completion of service. The
Taxpayer countersigned this letter to indicate his acceptance thereof.

10. On 9 January 1998, Company A paid the sum of $137,897.98 to the Taxpayer being
the 25% gratuity for the period between 2 January 1996 and 1 October 1997.

11. By a letter dated 27 January 1998, Company A informed the Taxpayer that his
employment contract was due to expire on 31 January 1998 and that it was unable to extend his
contract beyond this date. It further informed him that he had gpproximatdy 39.5 days of
outstanding leave prior to 31 January 1998 and that it would pay him * in liei once it received
payment from its client.

12. On 25 March 1998, Company A paid the sum $27,565.89 to the Taxpayer, being
25% gratuity for the period between 2 October 1997 and 31 January 1998.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

13. On 11 December 1998, Company A paid the sum of $9,636.86 to the Taxpayer,
being the 25% gratuity for his outstanding leave up to 31 January 1998.

14. In aletter dated 10 July 2000 written by Company A in answer to queries made by the
Inland Revenue Department, Company A sad the following:

‘ (8  No severance payment was made to the Taxpayer because he was
on afixed contract with a gratuity. Under the Employment Ordinance, the
gratuity can be set-off againgt the severance payment, see attached extract.
Thecaculation is shown below:

Severance payment:

$22,500 x 2.08 years x 2/3 = $31,200.00
Gratuity

$137,897.98 + $27,565.89 = $165,463.87

The gratuity payment exceeds the saverance payment and therefore no
additiond amount is due’

15. The Commissioner hasadeclared policy and an established practicethat no sdlariestax
will be assessed and demanded on severance payments made in accordance with the EO.

The case of the Taxpayer
16. The case of the Taxpayer can be summarised as follows:

0] Although Company A was acting as an agent of the Government, asamatter of
law and fact, the Taxpayer was employed by Company A and not by the
Government.

(i) The EO applied to his employment by Company A.

@iy  That part of the 25% gratuity in the total sum of $175,100.73 referred in
paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 above which amounted to $31,200 was in effect
severance payment which he was entitled to claim from Company A under the
EO.

(iv)  Thesad part of the gratuity in the sum of $31,200 should therefore be exempt
from sdariestax.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

The case of the Commissioner
17. Origindly, the Commissioner based his determination on the following reasons

()  Company A was acting as the Government’ s agent when it employed the
Taxpayer. By virtue of section 66 of the Interpretation and Generad Clause
Ordinance (Chapter 1), the EO did not bind the Government and therefore did
not apply to the employment contract of the Taxpayer.

@) In any case the gratuity paid to the Taxpayer in the rounded-off sum of
$175,101 was a contractud gratuity and not a severance payment paid under
the EO and the same would not be exempted from saaries tax.

18. At the hearing of the appeal and for the purpose of the apped, the Commissioner
conceded that the Taxpayer was employed by Company A rather than the Government during the
relevant period and that the provisions of the EO were applicable.

19. Hence, only the second point raised by the Commissioner remained in issue between
the parties.

Our conclusion

20. Section 8 (1) of the IRO provides asfollows:

‘(1) Salariestaxshall, subject to the provisions of this Ordinance, be charged
for each year of assessment on every person in respect of his income
arising in or derived from Hong Kong from the following sources —

(a) any office or employment of profit and
(b) anypension.’
21. The rdevant part of section 9(1) of the IRO provides as follows:

‘(1) Income fromany office or employment includes —

(@) any wages, salary, leave pay, fee, commission, bonus, gratuity,
perquisite, or allowance, whether derived from the employer or

others...

22. It is settled law that labels such as * gratuity or ‘ severance payment’ are not
conclusve. Onemust look at the terms of the contract and the character of apayment made under



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

it in order to determine the true nature of such payment. See decisons of the Board in D90/96,
IRBRD, vol 11, 727 and D24/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 195.

23. Having conddered the terms of the Agreement (together with theappendix thereto), we
have no doubt that the 25% gratuity was part of the remuneration and reward paid to the Taxpayer
for hisservicefor the full period of the contract of employment as subsequently extended. Thesad
sum of $175,101 wasin law and in fact the Taxpayer’ sincome (that is, * gratuity’ or* perquisite’ )
arisng in or derived from Hong Kong from his office or employment of profit. 1t was not wholly or
partly a severance payment or long service payment made to him under the EO.

24, Furthermore, section 311 of the EO reads as follows:

‘31l.  Severance payment to bereduced by amount of gratuitiesand benefits
In certain cases

If an employee becomes entitled to payment of the severance payment
under this Part and —

(@ because of the operation of the employee’ s contract of
employment, one or more gratuities based on length of service or
one or more relevant occupational retirement scheme benefits
have been paid to the employee; or

(b) a relevant mandatory provident fund scheme benefit is being
held in a mandatory provident fund scheme in respect of the
employee,

the severance payment is to be reduced by the total amount of all of the
gratuities and benefits to the extent that they relate to the employee’ s
years of service for which the severance payment is payable.’

25. The effect of the said section 31l is that if, as in this case, the employee receives a
gratuity under the terms of his contract of employment whichis based on the length of service and
the amount of such gratuity exceeds the amount of any severance payment he would have been
entitled to under the formula set out in section 31G of the EO, then such saverance payment is
reduced to nil.

26. Thereisno disoute that any severance payment caculated in accordance with the said
section 31G would be less than the gratuity of $175,101. See paragraph 14 above.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

27. Hence, despite his length of service, any entitlement of the Taxpayer to severance
payment under the EO would have been reduced to zero because of the gratuity he was recelving
under the terms of the Agreement.

28. It may perhaps be argued by the Taxpayer that if Company A had not inserted the
gratuity provisonsin the Agreement (by reference to the appendix annexed thereto), then hewould
have been entitled to claim severance payment from Company A under the EO and the samewould
have been exempt from sdlariestax. Bethat asit may, firdt, the severance payment which hewould
have been entitled to clam under the EO would have been less than the sum of $175,101 and,
secondly, it is clear that the exemption granted by the Commissoner only relates to severance
payments made in accordance with the EO and not to a payment specified as part of apay package
under a contract employment. It is trite that taxpayers can legitimately carry out tax-planning by
effecting a transaction in one way as opposed to some other way so asto avoid tax liability.

29. We have read in draft form the dissenting decison of Mr David Wu Chung- shing and
are aware of the point he has made on section 31IA of the EO. With the grestest respect to Mr
Wu, we do not fed able to agree with his view for the reasons set out below.

30. Firg, dthough section 31IA seems to be the other sSde of the coin of section 311,
bascaly they are provisonsin the EO whichregulate the rel ationship between an employer and an
employee and are made to ensure that an employer is not obliged to make double payment for the
samething. At the end of the day one dill hasto look into the true nature of the payment. Thereis
no doubt that, in the present case, the payment in question was part of the pay package agreed
between Company A and the Taxpayer a the commencement of the employment (as an
Inducement to the Taxpayer to take up the employment) which became payable without any breach
on the part of Company A.

31. Further, our view gppearsto be supported by certain passagesin the Encyclopaedia of
Hong Kong Taxation Volume 3. At paragraph 3288 on page Il 711, it issaid:

‘ [3289]

The general rule is that sums paid either on the premature termination by an
employee of an office or employment or in consideration of a variation of the
terms of employment are exempt because they flow from the breach of contract
and not from the employment itself (see Chibbett v Robinson (1924) 9 TC 48;
Hunter v Dewhurst (1932) 16 TC 605; Henley v Murray [1950] 1 All ER 908).
Presumably for thisreason the Commissioner accepts that redundancy payments
and long service payments made under the terms of the Employment Ordinance
(Chapter 57) are not taxable (see, for example, D24/88, IRBRD, vol 3, 289;
D15/93, IRBRD, vol 8, 350 and D38/94, IRBRD, vol 9, 264)’

At paragraph 3331 on page Il 757, it issaid:



32.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

[3331]

Rather than adopt a dtrict rule as the Board apparently did, perhaps a better
approach, and one supported by authority, isto seein each individual case what
the payment was made for. The key to salaries tax liability is the nature of the
payment and whether it is made in return for acting as or being an employee.
Whilein most cases, a lump sum payment other than onein lieu of notice or from
a recognised occupational retirement scheme will be taxable on the basis of
established authorities, one can envisage other types of payment should not be
subject to salaries tax, eg redundancy payments made by an employer to an
employee who is “encouraged” to resign rather than continue working up to
normal retirement age ...

We appreciate that Mr Wu places alot of reliance on the concessons made by the

Commissioner at the hearing, especialy the concessonin paragraph 24 of the written submission of
his representative. Read in its context, we take the view, however, that that concession wasto the
effect only that the Taxpayer would have been entitled to saeverance payment on completion of his
extended employment on 31 January 1998 but for the operation of section 311 of the EO. It
therefore is of no assstance to the Taxpayer.

33.

Section 68 (4) of the IRO provides that at an appedl to the Board:

The onus of proving that the assessment appealed against is excessive or
incorrect shall be on the appellant.’

We are not satified that the Taxpayer has discharged his onus.

34.

In the result, we dismiss the Taxpayer’ s apped by amgority.

B: Dissenting opinion of Mr David Wu Chung Shing

35.

Thisisacase of tax assessment dispute on severance payment and gratuity. Thefacts,

as stated, are not in dispute.

36.

The case of the Taxpayer (outlined in paragraph 16 of the mgority Board decision) and

the case of the Commissioner (outlined in paragraphs 17,18 and 19) are clear.

37.

My contentions, hence my dissent, rest on thefollowing factsand persond opinion from

alaymari spoint of view:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

a  The Taxpayer had met dl the conditions of section 31B of the EO and was
entitled to Statutory severance payment (referred to hereafter as* Severance pay
A’ ) under section 31G of the EO or $31,200 in this case.

b)  Therefore, on 31 January 1998 upon the completion of the 25 month contract,
the total amount, $165,463.87* paid or payable to the Taxpayer under the
contract gratuity terms (referred to heregfter as ‘ gratuity B ) were, for tax
assessment purpose, subject to apportionment in accordance with section 311
or 31IA of the EO, thetwin ‘ set-off’ sectionsin the statutory EO.

¢)  The Revenue and the mgority Board decision appear to subscribe a least in
part to the above contentions, but they both chose to agpply the formula of
section 311 of the EO, which reduces * Severance pay A to a negative sum
(hence’ nil").

d) Based onthewordings, rationale and ‘ irit’ of sections 311 and 31IA of the
EO, | have no doubt that the present case fits perfectly into section 311A of the
EO for tax assessment apportionment purpose, and not section 311 of the EO.

38. It is agreed that under section 9(1) of the IRO, a non-exhaugtive definition of income,
technicdly severance pay, being income derived from office or employment, is taxable. It is
however the practice of the Revenue not to tax severance payments made under the provisions of
the EO (* Severance pay A’ ). This practice has been repeatedly confirmed by the Revenue and
stated in many previous Board cases, including the present one.

39. It isadso agreed that the Commissioner has the right to deviate from the norm practice
of not taxing ‘ Severance pay A, one exanple of which is any case involving Government
employeessncethe* EOisnot binding on the Government’ . However, the Commissioner’ sright
to deviate from the norm practice must surely be exercised only in cases of exceptiond, un-
mitigating circumstances. Otherwise, such act would violate both the substance and the spirit of the
EO.

40. None of the Board case cited (D90/96, D24/97, D24/88, D15/93, D32/95, IRBRD,
val 10, 195) fit 100% into the present case to form a precedent. As mentioned above, they dll
reconfirmed that * Severance pay A’ , once accepted as such, was not taxable. Perhaps for this
smplereason, there has not been aBoard case of dispute on the correct applicability of section 311
or 31A of the EO. We are asked here to decide and set aprecedent on thistechnica but important
Issue.

41. As rightly expounded in paragraph 22 of the mgority Board decision, * gratuity’ and
‘ saverance payments and ‘ labels’ subject often to misuse, confusion and dispute. However,
‘ Severance pay A’ , statutory and fixed in amount to the last cent by section 31G of the EO is
adways identifiable and digtinct from any other form of severance payments and gratuity.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

42. Paragraph 23 of the mgority Board decison States that the origind fixed 21-month
employment contract between the Taxpayer and the employer Company A plus the subsequent
four-month extenson specified only contractua * gratuity or ‘ perquisite’ with no dement of
severance pay included. The fact is, upon completion of the whole 25-month contract (a lucky
bresk for the Taxpayer as the four-month extenson had not been contemplated in the origina
21-month contract) and as conceded by the Revenue, the Taxpayer became digible for
‘ Severance pay A under section 31B of the EO (see paragraph 24 of the Revenue’ s find
submissions, detailed later under my paragraph 16).

43. In the various arguments and supporting materids provided by the Taxpayer and the
Revenue on the issue of gratuity and * Severance pay A’ , the following three excerpts (paragraphs
10, 11 and 12 below) deserve due attention and consideration.

44, In ‘ Reasons therefore  under the Commissoners origind 31 October 2000
determination, after |aborioudy arguing thefoca point of the Revenue’ s casethen that the Taxpayer
was a Government employee hence not subject to EO gpplication, paragraph 8 stated:

* The Labour Department’ s letter a agppendix F submitted by the Taxpayer is
irrelevant. Thereisno evidencethat thefacts of the case and the present oneareon dl
fours. The Labour Depatment confirms that the EO is not binding on the
Government. In this connection, there is no obligation on the Government to make
severance payment under EO. Neither section 311 nor section 31IA of the EO is
gpplicable. Hence there is no question of gratuity being reduced by any severance
payment or vice versa.’

It appearslogicd to say that the Labour Department’ sletter on the issue became relevant and that
the* set-off’ section 311 or 31IA of the EO was gpplicable upon Revenue’ slater concessionson
the* Government employee and * entitlement to Severance pay A’ issues.

45, The Commissioner of Labour’ s letter of 19 November 1997 under the heading
 Enquiry on Severance Payment’ at appendix F restated the conditions for * Severance pay A
digibility under the EO, namey the employee * must have worked under the employer for a period
of not lessthan 24 months' and * must ether be dismissed by reason of redundancy or layoff’ .

Furthermore, * if you were dismissed by the employer because your fixed term contract expired
without being renewed and there was no replacement to your pos, it appearsthat you are digible
for the Severance payment under the Employment Ordinance.’

Ladtly, © with regard to the gratuities you received, your atention is drawn to Section 31IA of the
EO which dates thet if an employee is entitled to gratuities for dl the years of service which a
severance payment is payable, such gratuities shall be reduced by the severance payment paid to




INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

It appears that the substance of this letter, whether it is right or wrong, could apply equaly to the
present case of asmilar nature. The letter is pertinent to this case.

46. The Revenue’ s 26 June 2000 | etter to the employer Company A, after querying about
the * government employee issue in paragraphs 1 to 7 — the foca point of the Revenue’ s case
then — the assessor (appeds) asked, in the last paragraph 8:

* The Employment Ordinance (* the EO’ ) provides that where an employee who has
worked under a continuous contract with the employer for aperiod of not lessthan 24
months and isdismissed, heis dligible for severance payment under the EO. The EO
further providesthat dismissd isto embrace the Stuation where the employee’ sfixed
term contract expired but without being renewed and there is no replacement to the
employee’ s post. Applying the above requirements to the Taxpayer’ s casg, it
gppearsto methat he could be digibleto severance payment. Please confirmwhether
Sseverance payment has been paid to the Taxpayer and if no, please explain the
reasons why you consider the EO was not gpplicable in the Taxpayer’ s case’ .

This clearly refutes the contention that the employment contract concerned here automaticaly
excludesthe existence and inclusion of any statutory * Severancepay A’ under the contract gratuity
payments (see mgority Board opinion paragraph 23).

47. Now comesthe crux of the matter: whichisthe correct EO ‘ offset’ sectionto gpply in
the present case. Isit section 311 of the EO? Or section 311A of the EO? Inmy layman’ sopinion,
sections 311 and 31IA of the EO are complementary sections with each covering * one sde of the
samecoin’ . It gppearsthat thelaw-framersof the EO had wisdly foreseen the confusion that might
ariseon ‘ offsets between © Severance pay A’ and contract gratuity (* gratuity B' ) and therefore
inserted the two sections to resolve or preempt any dispute on the above question.

48. Section 311 of the EO provides‘ set-off’ of gratuity payment specified under contract
(‘ B') againg datutory * Severancepay A’ . Itinfact saysthat when * Severancepay A’ isgreater
than * gratuity B’ , actua * Severancepay A’ isreducedto A-B. The Taxpayer till receivesin total
thegreater sum* A’ under theformula(A-B)+B=A. Thetaxablecontract® gratuity B’ remainsthe
same. The non-taxable* Severance pay A’ under the EO isnow A-B.

By common logic, the use of the word * set-off’ and the presence of the complementary section
31IA of the EO that immediately follows, section 311 of the EO, for any purpose, could only be
meant to apply to cases where * Severance pay A’ _isgregter than * graiuity B . To interpret of

apply differently, one would reach someirrationd or weird results, as to be seen in this case.

49, Section 31IA of the EO provides ‘ set-off’ of Severance payment ( A’ ) agangt
gratuity payment under contract ( B’ ). Itinfact says if * gratuity B is greater than * Severance
pay A’ , then actud contract gratuity isreduced to B-A. The Taxpayer ill receivesthe greater sum



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

‘B’ under the formula (B-A)+A=B. The taxable actua ‘ gratuity B is now reduced to (B-A).
The non-taxable * Severance pay A’ remains the same.

Section 31IA of the EO, the complementary * other Side of thesamecoin’ to section 311 of the EO,
could only be meant to apply to cases where contract ‘ aratuity B’ is greater than EO ‘ Severance

pay A’ . And | submit that the present case fits into section 311A of the EO in every respect — a
perfect match.

50. Paragraph 24 of the Revenue’ sfind submissions made at the Board hearing began:

‘ For purpose of this gpped, the Revenue concedes that the Taxpayer was entitled to
severance payment when the Taxpayer completed the extended term of employment
on 31 January 1998’ .

In fact the Revenue now admits that there was only one contract (the origind 21 months plus the
four-month extension) and therefore upon its completion the Taxpayer was digible for dl EO
provigonsincluding * Severancepay A’ and * Severance pay A/Contract gratuity B' set-off.

Furthermore, logicaly al ca culations concerned should be based on the total sum, whether parts of
which had dready been * advanced’ or other parts fill payable, due to the Taxpayer contractualy
and legally on 31 January 1998. Any technicd arguments based on separate, piecemed sumspad
or payable, before or after, areimmateriad and irrelevant for the purpose of thisgppea. One cannot
egt the cake and have it too.

51 Both the Revenue and the mgority Board decison (possibly following the employer
Company A’ s cdculations) have chosen section 311 of the EO as the relevant * set-off’ section
under which:

Severance pay A $22,500 x 2.08 years x 2/3
Less  Contract gratuity B $137,897 + $27,565.89
Hence: Net amount of severance pay A due under section 311 of the EO  Nil

$31,200
$165,463.87*

(* Different gratuity figures were mentioned by Revenue and the mgority Board decison. | have
used the figure of $165,463.87 stated by the employed Company A in its 10 July 2000 letter —
anyway, the actud ‘ gratuity B amount is only a secondary issue here so long as ‘ gratuity B is
greater than * Severance pay A’).

52. With dl due respect, | strongly submit that both the Revenue and my digtinguished
Board colleagues were wrong in choosing section 311 of the EO as the set-off section (see my
paragraph 14), thus reaching a mathematically negative * Severance pay A' sum. Furthermore,
they have ignored entirdly the complementary set-off section 31IA of the EO (see my paragraphs
15) which seems tailor made’ for the present case.



53.

54.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

The Taxpayer apparently understood the correct * set-off’ issue and contended:

* | agree that part of my gratuity is taxable under section 8 and section 9 of the Tax
Ordinance, however it is aso clear that part of my gratuity should be set-off by the
severance payment in accordance with the Employment Ordinance. It gppearsto me
that you are ddliberately ignorant of the interpretation of Labour Department and the
relevant section 31IA of the EO, in which part of my gratuity dearly fals within the
meaning of severance payment.” (quoted in fact 15 of the origind Commissone’ s
determination).

| agreewith the Taxpayer’ sabove contention based on actua factsand after the mgor

concess ons subsequently made by the Revenue & the hearing:

55.

a) that the Taxpayer was not a Government employese;
b) that there was only one 25-month continua contract;

C) that upon completion of the contract on 31 January 1998 the Taxpayer was
entittedto EO * Severance pay A’ ;

d) that some form of ‘ offst’ under the EO was applicable (note: the Revenue
chosethe* wrong' section 311 of the EO instead of section 31IA of the EO).

Finaly, the Revenue and the mgority Board decison gppear to rey heavily on the

employer Company A s 10 July 2000 letter of reply to the Revenue’ s 26 June 2000 letter of
enquiry (see paragraph 12 above). For easy reference, the excerpts concerned and stated in the
majority Board decision are repeated here:

56.

* (8) No severance payment was made to the Taxpayer because he was on a fixed
contract with a gratuity. Under the Employment Ordinance, the gratuity can be set-
off againg the severance payment, see attached extract. The cdculaion is shown
below:

$31,200
$165,463.87*

Severance payment : $22,500 x 2.08 years x 2/3
Gratuity : $137,897.98 + $27,565.89

The gratuity payment exceeds the severance payment and therefore no additiona
amount is due’

The employer Company A was answering the Revenue’ s (assessor-appeals) |etter

(see my paragraph 12). In fact the succinct and forthright answers should be read and considered

asfollows



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

a) The first sweeping sentence was obvioudy wrong (no ill intention meant | am
aure): A fixed contract with a gratuity does not exclude * Severance pay A’ if
the Taxpayer was digible to EO rights.

b) Company A then somewhat retracted or “ corrected’ itsdf by judtifying the
‘ no saverance payment’ under section 311 of the EO (the wrong * set-off’
section).

C) Company A’ slast sentence, in my layman’ s understanding, said that though
the Taxpayer was entitled to the $31,200 * Severance pay A’ , ‘ no additiona
amount’ was due since this $31,200, being of a smdler amount, had aready
been included in the gratuity payment of $165,463.87. This explanation or
interpretation seems both logicad and in substance consistent with the correct
‘ set-off’ section 31IA of the EO in every respect.

Conclusion

57. After congderation of the facts and arguments and with the * lag-minute  mgjor
concessions made by the Revenue, | find that the Taxpayer has discharged his onus and is entitled
to dl EO rights, including the correct tax assessment on contract gratuity and EO severance
payment calculations set out in section 31IA of the EO as below.

58. Of the total sum concerned and received (or receivable) by the Taxpayer —
$165,463.87* — upon contract completion on 31 January 1998: $31,200 was his statutory
severance pay entitled under the EO, and $134,263.87 was his actud gratuity (contract gratuity
$165,463.87* reduced or offsetted by the statutory EO severance pay $31,200).

59. Based on dl thefacts, | cannot find any judtification or exceptiona circumstancein this
case for the Commissioner to deviate from the norm practice of not taxing Statutory severance pay
under the EO.

60. Therefore, the Taxpayer’ s gpped should be alowed and the tax assessment on the
$31,200 gtatutory EO severance pay portion should be withdrawn.



